# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Grant of Security Interest

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Community Television of North		07/14/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY
Carolina, LLC		0771472006	COMPANY: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas
Street Address:	60 Wall Street
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10005
Entity Type:	Collateral Agent:

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1718797	THE PIEDMONT NEWS CHANNEL

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-819-8200

Email: trademarkdocket@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew Bart
Address Line 1: White & Case LLP

Address Line 2: 1155 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111779-1864
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Bart
Signature:	/Matthew Bart/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003830 FRAME: 0885

900113256

Date:	08/07/2008
Total Attachments: 7	
source=North_Ca#page1.tif	
source=North_Ca#page2.tif	
source=North_Ca#page3.tif	
source=North_Ca#page4.tif	
source=North_Ca#page5.tif	
source=North_Ca#page6.tif	
source=North_Ca#page7.tif	

#### Trademark Security Agreement

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 14, 2008 by Community Television of North Carolina, LLC (the "Pledgor"), in favor of DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgor is party to a Security Agreement, dated as of July 14, 2008 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Pledgor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Pledgor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

Section 6. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

- Section 7. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. The Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Pledged Collateral of the Pledgor:
  - (d) Trademarks of the Pledgor that are the subject of registrations or pending applications with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and are listed on Schedule I attached hereto;
    - (e) all Goodwill associated with such Trademarks; and
  - (f) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).
- Section 8. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.
- Section 9. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the payment in full of the Secured Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations not then due) and termination of the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgor an

NEWYORK 6684146 (2K)

instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.

Section 10. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

[signature page follows]

NEWYORK 6684146 (2K)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

COMMUNITY TELEVISION OF NORTH CAROLINA, LLC, as Pledgor

Name: Title:

STATE OF Texas	
COUNTY OF Tarrant	) ss.:
COUNTY OF ICCTANT	)

On this Off day of July, 2008, before me personally came Keria
who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that s/he is of
COMMUNITY TELEVISION OF NORTH CAROLINA, LLC, that s/he is authorized to execute
the forgoing Trademark Security Agreement on behalf of COMMUNITY TELEVISION OF
NORTH CAROLINA, LLC and that she did so by authority of the Board of Directors of
COMMUNITY TELEVISION OF NORTH CAROLINA, LLC.  Ma L. Weiner H. Notary Public
Notary Public U

MOTARY PUBLIC STATEL OF TEXAS My Large Fag. 06-10-2010

NEWYORK 6684146 (2K)

# Accepted and Agreed:

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent

Name:

Susan Lefevre

Title:

Director

By: Name:

Title!

mayra Laucella

**Wice President** 

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.;
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 4 day of July, 2008, before me personally came

Susan Literal and Line Pascent of DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY

AMERICAS, that they are authorized to execute the forgoing Trademark Security Agreement on behalf of DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS and that they did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS.

Notary Public

MAUREEN E. THOMAS

Notary Public - State of New York

No. 01TH6098284

Qualified in Bronx County

Certified in New York County

My Commission Expires 9/08/2011

NEWYORK 6684145 (ZK)

# **SCHEDULE I**

to

Trademark Security Agreement
Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications

# **Trademark Registrations:**

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Community Television of North Carolina, LLC	1,718,797	WGHP The Piedmont News Channel

NEWYORK 6684146 (2K)

**RECORDED: 08/07/2008**